
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jemma West – Tel: 01303 853369 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Tuesday, 26 April 2022 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Council 

Date: 4 May 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 

  

To: All Members of the Council 
 

 YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to attend a meeting of the Council on 
the date and at the time shown above.   
 
Anyone who wishes to have information on any matter arising on the 
Agenda which is not fully covered in these papers is requested to give 
notice prior to the meeting to the Chairman or appropriate officer. 
 

This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.   
 
Please note there will be 37 seats available for members of the public, 
which will be reserved for those speaking or participating at the meeting.  
The remaining available seats will be given on a first come, first served 
basis. 
 
Although social distancing measures have now ended, all attendees at 
meetings are kindly asked to wear face coverings, unless they are 
addressing the meeting. 
 

 
 
Dr Susan Priest 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://shepway.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Council - 4 May 2022 

 
2 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Election of Chairman of the Council  
 

3.   Election of Vice-Chairman of the Council  
 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 Members of the Council should declare any discloseable pecuniary 
interest or any other significant interests in any item/s on this agenda. 
 

5.   Minutes (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting of the council held on 5 May 2021 
and to authorise the Chairman of the Council to sign them as a correct 
record. 
 

6.   Appointments to Committee's and Sub-Committee's of the Council 
(including the appointment of Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen) (Pages 
13 - 18) 
 

 This report lists the committees and sub-committees of the Council.  The 
description of the role and function of each committee contained in this 
report is a summary only and the full definition and description of each is 
set out in the constitution. 
 

7.   Scheme of Delegation of non-executive functions (Pages 19 - 34) 
 

 The Council’s constitution requires that the scheme of delegations be 
agreed by the Council at its annual meeting. This report sets out the 
scheme. 
 

8.   Schedule of meeting dates  2022/23 (Pages 35 - 38) 
 

 The Council is required to approve the annual schedule of meetings for the 
municipal year 2022/2023.  The proposed annual schedule of meetings for 
2022/23 is appended to this report, including dates for the whole of May for 
the following municipal year, as per the Council Procedure rules set out in 
part 4.2, paragraph 1.1.2(i) of the constitution. 
 

9.   Annual report on policies and strategies adopted by Cabinet and 
update on urgent decisions 21/22 (Pages 39 - 42) 
 

 This report is the annual report of policies and strategies that have been 
adopted, by Cabinet, during the 2021/22 municipal year. 
 

10.   Annual report of the Audit and Governance Committee 21/22 (Pages 
43 - 48) 
 

 This report summarises the achievements of the Audit and Governance 
Committee against the terms of reference for the period 1 April 2021 to 31 

Page 2



Council - 4 May 2022 

 
3 
 

March 2022 and details the impact that it has made on the overall system 
of internal control in operation. 
 

11.   Annual report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 21/22 (Pages 
49 - 60) 
 

 This report sets out the work that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
and the Finance and Performance Sub-Committee have completed during 
2021/2022. 
 

12.   Annual Scrutiny work programme 2022/23 (Pages 61 - 64) 
 

 This report presents recommendations for the work programme for the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 2022/23. 
 

13.   Governance arrangements (Pages 65 - 82) 
 

 Following the report presented at the extraordinary meeting of Full Council 
on 10 February 2022, which summarised the work of the Governance 
Working Group and set out the various governance models available, 
Members are now asked to consider if they wish to make any changes to 
its governance arrangements to take effect from May 2023.  
 

14.   Gambling Act 2005 - Update to the Statement of Principles (Pages 83 
- 144) 
 

 The Gambling Act 2005 requires the council, in its role as the local 
licensing authority, to prepare a Statement of Principles related to the 
exercise of its local licensing of gambling. The Statement of Principles 
must be reviewed every three years and the current statement runs until 
April 2022. The Statement of Principles has been reviewed and updated to 
cover the next three year period from 2022 to 2025. This report seeks 
approval from Full Council to adopt and publish the updated statement. 
 

15.   Pay Policy Statement 2022/23 (Pages 145 - 176) 
 

 This report considers the recommendation from the Personnel Committee 
and presents a refreshed pay policy statement for 2022/23 for approval. 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do so
[...]

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
FOLKESTONE AND HYTHE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of the Annual meeting of the Council held using Zoom - remote 
meeting on Wednesday, 5 May 2021 
 
Present:  Councillors Mrs Ann Berry (Chairman), Danny Brook, 
Miss Susan Carey, John Collier, Laura Davison, Ray Field, Gary Fuller, 
Peter Gane, Clive Goddard, David Godfrey, Anthony Hills, 
Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, Nicola Keen, Michelle Keutenius, Jim Martin, 
Philip Martin (Vice-Chair), Connor McConville, Jackie Meade, Ian Meyers, 
David Monk, Terence Mullard, Stuart Peall, Tim Prater, Patricia Rolfe, 
Rebecca Shoob, Georgina Treloar, Douglas Wade, Lesley Whybrow, 
David Wimble and John Wing. 
 
Apologies for Absence:  None. 
 

1. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest at the meeting.  
 

2. Election of Chairman of the Council 
 
Proposed by Councillor Wimble,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor P Martin be elected as Chairman of the District Council of 
Folkestone and Hythe until the next annual meeting of the Council, and 
until the acceptance of office by his successor.  
 
(Voting figures: 17 for, 0 against, 13 abstentions).  
 
Councillor P Martin made and signed the declaration of acceptance of office, as 
required by Section 83 of the Local Government Act 1972, and Chaired the 
remainder of the meeting.  
 
The Chairman of the council then formally thanked the council for electing him 
to office, and thanked his proposer and seconder.  
 

3. Election of Vice-Chairman of the Council 
 
Proposed by Councillor Miss Carey, 
Seconded by Councillor Goddard; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Hills be elected as Vice-Chairman of the District Council 
of Folkestone and Hythe until the next annual meeting of the Council, and 
until the acceptance of office by his successor.  
 
(Voting figures: 17 for, 0 against, 13 abstentions). 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
 

Council - 5 May 2021 
 
 

 
 

Councillor Hills made and signed the declaration of acceptance of office, as 
required by Section 83 of the Local Government Act 1972, and also thanked his 
proposer and seconder.  
 

4. Minutes 
 
The Chairman advised that there was an error under Minute No 10. The second 
point under the resolution needed to be removed.  
 
Subject to the amendment above, the minutes of the Annual meeting of the 
Council held on 22 May 2019 were submitted, approved as a correct record, 
and signed by the Chairman of the Council.  
 
(Voting figures: 17 for, 0 against 13 abstentions).  
 

5. Appointments to Committee's and Sub-Committee's of the Council 
(including the appointment of Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen) 
 
The report listed the committees and sub-committees of the Council.  The 
description of the role and function of each committee contained in the report is 
a summary only and the full definition and description of each is set out in the 
constitution.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That report A/21/07 be received and noted.  
2. That the necessary appointments to the committees and sub-committees 

of the Council, as set out in the report, be made for 2021/2022. 
 
(Voting figures: 30 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions) 
 
Proposed by Councillor Whybrow,  
Seconded by Councillor Treloar; 
 
That Councillor Shoob be elected Chairman of the Audit and Governance 
Committee for the municipal year 21/22.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk, 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Berry;  
 
That Councillor P Martin be elected Chairman of the Audit and Governance 
Committee for the municipal year 21/22. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

Page 8



 
 

Council - 5 May 2021 
 
 

 
 

That Councillor P Martin be elected Chairman of the Audit and 
Governance Committee for the municipal year 21/22.  
 
(Voting figur
[...]
s). 
 
Proposed by Councillor McConville, 
Seconded by Councillor Meade, 
 
That Councillor Keen be elected Vice-Chairman of the Personnel Committee for 
the municipal year 21/22. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk, 
Seconded by Councillor Field; 
 
That Councillor Brook be elected Vice-Chairman of the Personnel Committee 
for the municipal year 21/22. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Brook be elected Vice-Chairman of the Personnel Committee 
for the municipal year 21/22. 
 
(Voting figures:  
For Councillor Keen 14 for, 16 against, 0 abstentions. 
For Councillor Brook: 16 for, 14 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

6. Delegation of non-executive functions 
 
The Council’s constitution requires that the scheme of delegations be agreed by 
the Council at its Annual meeting. This report set out the scheme.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk, 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee;  
 

Page 10



 
 

Council - 5 May 2021 
 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1.  That report A/21/02 be received and noted. 
2.  That the scheme of delegation set out in the appendix to the report 

be agreed in so far as it relates to the non-executive functions of 
the Council. 

 
(Voting figures: 17 for, 2 against, 11 abstentions).  
 

7. Schedule of meeting dates  2021/22 and 2022/23 
 
In accordance with the council rules of procedure, part 4.2, paragraph 1.1 of the 
constitution the Council is required to approve the annual schedule of meetings 
for the municipal year 2021/2022.   
 
The proposed annual schedule of meetings for 2021/22 is appended to the 
report, together with the draft provisional schedule for 2022/23. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report A/21/01 be received and noted.  
2. That the schedule of meetings for 2021/22 appended to the report as 

appendix 1, be approved and adopted. 
3. That the draft provisional schedules of meetings for 2022/23 

appended to the report as appendix 2, be noted.  
 
(Voting figures: 17 for, 13 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

8. Annual report on policies and strategies adopted by Cabinet and update 
on urgent decisions 20/21 
 
The report is the annual report of policies and strategies that have been 
adopted, by Cabinet, during the 2020/21 municipal year. An addendum had also 
been circulated to Members setting out the policies and strategies which had 
been adopted during the 19/20 municipal year.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That report A/21/06 be received and noted.  
2. That the policies and/or strategies outlined in the report be included 

in the Policy Framework.  
 
(Voting figures: 30 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

9. Annual report of the Audit and Governance Committee 20/21 

Page 11



 
 

Council - 5 May 2021 
 
 

 
 

 
This report summarises the achievements of the Audit and Governance 
Committee against the terms of reference for the period 1 April 2020 to 31 
March 2021 and details the impact that it has made on the overall system of 
internal control in operation. 
 
Proposed by Councillor P Martin, 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Berry; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That report A/21/04 be received and noted.  
 
(Voting figures: 30 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

10. Annual report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 20/21 and 
proposed amendment to the Committee's terms of reference 
 
The report set out the work that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the 
Finance and Performance Sub-Committee have completed during 2020/2021. 
The report also sought approval to revise the terms of reference of the 
Committee, to bring them up to date and reflect the new way of working.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Shoob,  
Seconded by Councillor Keutenius; and  
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the revised Terms of Reference for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be approved and adopted.  

2. That report A/21/05 be received and noted.    
 
(Voting figures: 30 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

11. Annual Scrutiny work programme 2021/22 
 
The report presented recommendations for the work programme for the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 2021/22.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Shoob,  
Seconded by Councillor Keutenius; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. To receive and note report A/21/03 be received and noted. 
2. That the annual scrutiny programme for 2021-22 attached to the 

report be approved.   
 
(Voting figures: 29 for, 0 against, 1 abstentions).  
 

Page 12



 

   
 
 

  

Report number A/22/06 

 
 
 
 
To: Council 
Date: 4 May 2022 
Status: Non-Executive Decision 
Responsible Officer: Amandeep Khroud, Assistant Director – 

Governance and Law  
 
SUBJECT: APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES (INCLUDING THE 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN) OF THE 
COUNCIL 

 
 
SUMMARY: This report lists the committees and of the Council.  The description 
of the role and function of each committee contained in this report is a summary 
only and the full definition and description of each is set out in the constitution.  
 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Council is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because it is 
required to constitute its committees for 2022/23 and elect chairmen and vice-

chairmen of the committees.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report A/22/06. 
2. To make the necessary appointments to the committees of the 

Council for 2022/2023. 
3. To appoint the chairman and vice-chairman of: 

 Audit and Governance Committee 

 Planning and Licensing Committee 

 Personnel Committee 
 
 
  

This report will be made 
public on 25 April 2022 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



1. POLITICAL BALANCE 
 
1.1 The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 requires the Council to 

allocate seats on committees to political groups in accordance with the size 
of each group on the council as a whole and in accordance with the 
following principles which should be observed as far as is reasonably 
practicable: 

 
a) That not all seats o
[...]
is report. 

 
6.3 Diversities and equalities implications  

 
No implications arising directly from this report. 

 
9. CONTACT OFFICER AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Councillors with any questions arising from this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting: 

 

Jemma West, Committee Services Specialist 
Telephone: 01303 853539 
Email: Jemma.west@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 
The following background documents have been relied upon in the 
preparation of this report:  

None 

Page 18



 

 

          
 
 
 

Report number A/22/02 
 

 
 
 
To:  Council      
Date:  4 May 2022 
Status:  Non – executive decision      
Head of service: Amandeep Khroud, Assistant Director - 

Governance, Law & Regulatory Services 
 
SUBJECT: SCHEME OF DELEGATION OF NON-EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 
 
SUMMARY: The Council’s constitution requires that the scheme of delegations be 
agreed by the Council at its annual meeting. This report sets out the scheme. 
 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The council is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because it is 
required to agree the scheme of delegation at its annual meeting. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1.  To receive and note report A/22/02. 
2.  To agree the scheme of delegation set out in the appendix to this 

report in so far as it relates to the non-executive functions of the 
Council. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

This report will be made 
public on 25 April 2022 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1  The council’s constitution requires the annual council meeting to agree a 

scheme of delegations for non-executive functions – see part 4.2 of the 
Constitution “Council Rules of Procedure”, rule 1.1 h. 

 
1.2  The functions of the council are divided into executive and non-executive 

functions. The rules on which functions are executive or non-executive are 
set out in the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) Regulations 
2000. The council decides non-executive function delegations,
[...]
 
development 

Development 
Management 

Economic 
Growth,  
Business 
Development 
and Skills 

Hythe Pool Grounds  
Maintenance 

Regeneration 
and 
Development 
Programmes 

Housing 
Landlord 
functions 

Treasury 
Management 

Payroll Legal 
Services 

 Building 
Control 

Economic and 
place based 
Strategy 

Environment
al Health 
and 
Licensing  

Engineering 
and Technical 
Services 

HRA 
Regeneration 
and 
Development 

Housing 
strategy 
and Needs 

Corporate 
Debt 

Training Democratic 
Services & 
Elections 

  Town Centre 
Regeneration 

Environment
al Protection 

Corporate 
Health and 
Safety 

  Accountancy 

 Leadership 
Support 

  External 
funding 

Waste Estate and 
Asset 
Management 

   

 Communicati
ons and 
Engagement 

   Community 
Safety 

Lifeline    

      Transportation    

 
 

P
age 34



 
 
 
 
 

Report number A/22/01 

 
 
To: Council  
Date: 4 May 2022 
Status: Non-Executive Decision 
Responsible Officer: Amandeep Khroud, Assistant Director - 

Governance, Law & Regulatory Services  
 
SUBJECT:   SCHEDULE OF MEETING DATES 2022/23  
 
SUMMARY: The Council is required to approve the annual schedule of meetings 
for the municipal year 2022/2023.  The proposed annual schedule of meetings for 
2022/23 is appended to this report, including dates for the whole of May for the 
following municipal year, as per the Council Procedure rules set out in part 4.2, 
paragraph 1.1.2(i) of the constitution. 
 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Council is asked to agree the recommendations set out below in order to set a 
programme of dates for meetings of the Council and its committees.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report A/22/01. 
2. To approve and adopt the schedule of meetings for 2022/23 appended 

to this report as appendix 1. 

This report will be made 
public on 25 April 2022 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 In accordance with the council rules of procedure, part 4.2, paragraph 1.1 

of the constitution th
[...]
uggested Annual Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23. 
 
Background documents:  
Scoring for all items 
Description of all items 

 
  

Page 63

https://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s40385/Appendix%201%20-%20all%20scores.pdf
https://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s40386/Appendix%202%20-%20summary.pdf


Appendix 1 – proposed Scrutiny Workplan 22/23 

 

Item  
no 

Topic Total score 

1 Otterpool Park LLP business plan 106 

2 Otterpool Park stewardship  101 

3 FOLCA phase 2 95 

4 Regeneration of former gas works (Ship Street) 92 

5 HRA Business Plan 91 

6 Civic centre relocation 91 

7 Levelling up fund bid 90 

8 
Review progress of climate emergency action 
plan 86 

9 Decarbonisation plan for the HRA  85 

 The items below are reserve items  

10 Parking in the district, and enforcement 85 

11 Economic development strategy 84 

12 UKSPF investment plan 83 

13 Allocation of CIL monies  83 

 
The items below are statutory items or items 
referred by Full Council.   

14 
PREVENT & Safeguarding (statutory item) 

 

15 

Review of current situation for self-contained holiday lets 
(advertised on Airbnb and other such websites (Opposition 
business 24 November 21) 
 

16 

Renewal of Statement for Community Involvement (Opposition 
Business 30 March 22) 
 

 
 

Page 64



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number A/22/07 

 
 

 
To:  Council    
Date:  4 May 2022 
Status:  Non - executive decision   
Responsible Officer: Susan Priest, Chief Executive 
 
SUBJECT:  GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
SUMMARY: Following the report presented at the extraordinary meeting of Full 
Council on 10 February 2022, which summarised the work of the Governance 
Working Group and set out the various governance models available, Members 
are now asked to consider if they wish to make any changes to its governance 
arrangements to take effect from May 2023.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report A/22/07. 
2. To consider if the Council:  

a. 
[...]
ssfully design ways of working to ensure 

that decisions can be made quickly, flexibly and effectively. This requires terms of 

references of committees to be clear and, in particular, for there to be clear rules for 

managing decision-making where more than one committee’s interests are effective. 

It also requires that decisions not be subject to further review or onward reference to 

bodies such as Council.  

6.4.10 Transparency. Councils operating the committee system usually find it necessary to 

overhaul systems to share information with councillors, as more councillors are 

involved in the decision-making process. The early sharing of reports in draft and the 

systematising of the way that management information is addressed seems to be an 

essential part of committee system operations. As noted above, there are resource 

implications on this for officers.   

 

 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number A/22/05 

 
 

 
To:  Council     
Date:  4 May 2022 
Status:  Non-Executive Decision 
Responsible Officer: Ewan Green - Director of Place 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk – Leader of the Council 
 
SUBJECT:  Gambling Act 2005 – Update to the Statement of 

Principles 
 
SUMMARY: The Gambling Act 2005 requires the council, in its role as the local 
licensing authority, to prepare a Statement of Principles related to the exercise of 
its local licensing of gambling. The Statement of Principles must be reviewed every 
three years and the current statement runs until April 2022. The Statement of 
Principles has been reviewed and updated to cover the next three year period from 
2022 to 2025. This report seeks approval from Full Council to adopt and publish the 
updated statement.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. To receive and note report A/22/05. 

 
2. To approve the updated Gambling Statement of Principles for the period 

2022-2025.  
 

 
  

This Report will be made 
public on 25 April 2022 

P
[...]
s page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes
	6 Appointments to Committee's and Sub-Committee's of the Council (including the appointment of Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen)
	7 Scheme of Delegation of non-executive functions
	8 Schedule of meeting dates  2022/23
	first draft - 22-23 dates

	9 Annual report on policies and strategies adopted by Cabinet and update on urgent decisions 21/22
	10 Annual report of the Audit and Governance Committee 21/22
	11 Annual report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 21/22
	O&S_report_v8A

	12 Annual Scrutiny work programme 2022/23
	13 Governance arrangements
	Governance report - appendix 1
	2022-01-17 - fandh report final_, 10/02/2022 Council

	14 Gambling Act 2005 - Update to the Statement of Principles
	Gambling Statement of Principles April 2022-2025 (v231221)_DRAFT

	15 Pay Policy Statement 2022/23
	2 - Report - Annual Pay Policy Statement - April 2022
	3 - Report - Annual Pay Policy Statement - AppA Pay Policy Statement - April 2022
	4 - Report - Annual Pay Policy Statement - AppA Pay Policy Statement - App1 FHDC Scale - January 2022
	5 - Report - Annual Pay Policy Statement - AppA Pay Policy Statement - App2 CEx Scale - April 2022
	6 - Report - Annual Pay Policy Statement - AppB Pay Policy Statement 21-22 referenced - April 2022




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
FOLKESTONE AND HYTHE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Minutes for the meeting of the Council held at the Council Chamber - Civic 
Centre Folkestone on Wednesday, 4 May 2022 
 
Present:  Councillors Mrs Ann Berry, Danny Brook, Miss Susan Carey, 
John Collier, Laura Davison, Ray Field, Gary Fuller, Peter Gane, 
Clive Goddard, David Godfrey, Anthony Hills (Vice-Chair), 
Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, Nicola Keen, Michelle Keutenius, Jim Martin, 
Philip Martin (Chairman), Connor McConville, Jackie Meade, Ian Meyers, 
David Monk, Terence Mullard, Stuart Peall, Tim Prater, Patricia Rolfe, 
Rebecca Shoob, Georgina Treloar, Douglas Wade, Lesley Whybrow, 
David Wimble and John Wing 
 
Apologies for Absence:  None.   
 

1. Election of Chairman of the Council 
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee,  
Seconded by Councillor Hills; and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor P Martin be elected as Chairman of the District Council of 
Folkestone and Hythe until the next annual meeting of the Council, and 
until the acceptance of office by his successor.  
 
(As there was no dissent the nomination was approved by affirmation of the 
meeting). 
 
Councillor P Martin made and signed the declaration of acceptance of office, as 
required by Section 83 of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
The Chairman of the council then formally thanked the council for electing him 
to office, and thanked his proposer and seconder.  
 

2. Election of Vice-Chairman of the Council 
 
Proposed by Councillor P Martin,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Hills be elected as Vice-Chairman of the District Council 
of Folkestone and Hythe until the next annual meeting of the Council, and 
until the acceptance of office by his successor.  
 
(As there was no dissent the nomination was approved by affirmation of the 
meeting). 
 
Councillor Hills made and signed the declaration of acceptance of office, as 
required by Section 83 of the Local Government Act 1972, and also thanked his 
proposer and seconder.  



 
 

Council - 4 May 2022 
 
 

 
3. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest at the meeting. 
 

4. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the Annual meeting of the Council held on 5 May 2021 were 
submitted, approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman of the 
Council. 
 

5. Appointments to Committee's and Sub-Committee's of the Council 
(including the appointment of Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen) 
 
The report listed the committees of the Council.  The description of the role and 
function of each committee contained in the report is a summary only and the 
full definition and description of each is set out in the constitution.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report A/22/06 be received and noted. 
2. That the necessary appointments to the committees of the Council, 

as set out in the report, for 2022/2023. 
3. That the following be appointed as Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of 

the committees for 2022/2023: 
  

Audit and  
Governance 

Chair Councillor Mrs Berry (Cons) 

Vice Councillor P Martin (Cons) 

Planning and  
Licensing  

Chair Councillor Goddard (Cons) 

Vice Councillor P Martin (Cons) 

Personnel Chair Councillor Monk (Cons) 

Vice Councillor Brook (Cons) 

 
(Voting figures: 18 for, 5 against, 7 abstentions). 
 

6. Scheme of Delegation of non-executive functions 
 
The Council’s constitution requires that the scheme of delegations be agreed by 
the Council at its annual meeting. The report set out the scheme. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1.  That report A/22/02 be received and noted. 



 
 

Council - 4 May 2022 
 
 

2.  That the scheme of delegation set out in the appendix to the report 
be agreed in so far as it relates to the non-executive functions of 
the Council. 

 
(Voting figures: 17 for, 3 against, 10 abstentions).  
 

7. Schedule of meeting dates  2022/23 
 
The Council is required to approve the annual schedule of meetings for the 
municipal year 2022/2023.  The proposed annual schedule of meetings for 
2022/23 was appended to the report, including dates for the whole of May for 
the following municipal year, as per the Council Procedure rules set out in part 
4.2, paragraph 1.1.2(i) of the constitution. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk, 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report A/22/01 be received and noted. 
2. That the schedule of meetings for 2022/23 appended to the report as 

appendix 1 be approved and adopted. 
 
(Voting figures: 17 for, 13 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

8. Annual report on policies and strategies adopted by Cabinet and update 
on urgent decisions 21/22 
 
The report is the annual report of policies and strategies that have been adopted, by 
Cabinet, during the 2021/22 municipal year. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Whybrow; and  

 
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report A/22/08 be received and noted.  
2. That both the Budget Strategy and the Treasury Management Strategy be 

removed from the Policy Framework for the reasons set out in paragraph 
3.1 of the report.   

3. That all policies and strategies considered by the Cabinet in the municipal 
year 22/23, as set out in paragraph 2.1 of the report, be added to the 
Policy Framework.  

 
(Voting figures: 30 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 

9. Annual report of the Audit and Governance Committee 21/22 
 
The report summarised the achievements of the Audit and Governance 
Committee against the terms of reference for the period 1 April 2021 to 31 



 
 

Council - 4 May 2022 
 
 

March 2022 and details the impact that it has made on the overall system of 
internal control in operation. 
 
Proposed by Councillor P Martin,  
Seconded by Councillor Peall; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
That report A/22/04 be received and noted.  
 
(The recommendations were approved by affirmation of the meeting). 
 

10. Annual report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 21/22 
 
The report set out the work that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the 
Finance and Performance Sub-Committee have completed during 2021/2022.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Keutenius,  
Seconded by Councillor McConville; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report A/22/09 be received and noted. 
 
(The recommendations were approved by affirmation of the meeting). 
 

11. Annual Scrutiny work programme 2022/23 
 
The report presented recommendations for the work programme for the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 2022/23.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Keutenius,  
Seconded by Councillor Shoob; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report A/22/10 be received and noted.  
2. That the annual scrutiny programme for 2022-23 attached to the 

report be approved.   
 
(The recommendations were approved by affirmation of the meeting). 
 

12. Governance arrangements 
 
Following the report presented at the extraordinary meeting of Full Council on 
10 February 2022, which summarised the work of the Governance Working 
Group and set out the various governance models available, Members are now 
asked to consider if they wish to make any changes to its governance 
arrangements to take effect from May 2023.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Prater, 
Seconded by Councillor Whybrow,  
 



 
 

Council - 4 May 2022 
 
 

That the council adopts a committee system with a streamlined approach and a 
separate Scrutiny Committee with effect from May 2023.  
 
In accordance with the council procedure rule 17.5, five members present 
demanded a recorded vote. 
 
FOR: Councillors Davison, Fuller, Gane, Keen, Keutenius, J Martin, McConville, 
Meade, Prater, Shoob, Treloar, Wade, Whybrow, Wing (14). 
 
AGAINST: Councillors Mrs Berry, Brook, Miss Carey, Collier, Field, Goddard, 
Godfrey, Hills, Mrs Hollingsbee, P Martin, Meyers, Monk, Mullard, Peall, Rolfe, 
Wimble (16).  
 
ABSTENTIONS: None (0).  
 
(Voting figures: 14 for, 16 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
The motion was therefore LOST.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report A/22/07 be received and noted with no change made to 

the system of governance. 
 
(Voting figures: 16 for, 13 against, 1 abstentions).  
 

13. Gambling Act 2005 - Update to the Statement of Principles 
 
The Gambling Act 2005 requires the council, in its role as the local licensing 
authority, to prepare a Statement of Principles related to the exercise of its local 
licensing of gambling. The Statement of Principles must be reviewed every 
three years and the current statement runs until April 2022. The Statement of 
Principles has been reviewed and updated to cover the next three year period 
from 2022 to 2025. The report sought approval from Full Council to adopt and 
publish the updated statement.  
 
A Member asked for clarity on the number of betting shops in the district, set out 
in paragraph 1.2 of the report. The Chief Executive advised that a response 
would be provided in writing to all members after the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report A/22/05 be received and noted. 
2. That the updated Gambling Statement of Principles for the period 

2022-2025 be approved.  



 
 

Council - 4 May 2022 
 
 

 

(The recommendations were approved by affirmation of the meeting). 
 

14. Pay Policy Statement 2022/23 
 
The report considered the recommendation from the Personnel Committee and 
presented a refreshed pay policy statement for 2022/23 for approval. 
 
A Member sought confirmation in respect of the fourth recommendation, that 
the definition of Chief Officer set out in part 2/27, paragraph 11.1.2(a) of the 
constitution would also be updated to reflect the current structure of the 
organisation. The Chief Executive confirmed that this paragraph would be 
updated accordingly.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report A/22/11 be received and noted. 
2. That the recommendations of the Personnel Committee be agreed. 
3. That the updated Pay Policy Statement appended to the report be 

approved under S38(1) Localism Act 2011 for 2021/22. 
4. That Part 5/5 of the Constitution (Personnel Committee Terms of 

Reference) is updated at section 3.1(c) to state ‘to make 
recommendations to Council on the appointment of Chief Officers as 
defined in Part 2/27 para 11.1.2(a)’. 

 
(The recommendations were approved by affirmation of the meeting). 
 


